
IECC COMMERCIAL PUBLIC COMMENTS 

MAY 30, 2013 (revisions to reason statement June 12, 2013)
Draft Public Comment CE124-13

This draft public comment has been developed by the DOE Building Energy Codes Program (BECP) as a possible submittal related to a proposal to the Commercial provisions of the 2012 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC).   Interested parties are asked to submit any and all comments on DOE's draft public comments. For instructions on submitting comments, visit:
http://www.energycodes.gov/development/commercial/2015IECC
CE124-13 Disapproved (Floor Action for As Modified)
Public Comment:
Name:  Jeremiah Williams, U.S. Department of Energy (jeremiah.williams@ee.doe.gov) 

Desired Action: Approval as Modified (AM)

Modify the proposal as follows:

ABOVE-GRADE WALL.  A wall more than 50 percent above grade and enclosing conditioned space. This includes between-floor spandrels, peripheral edges of floors, roof and basement knee walls, dormer walls, gable end walls, walls enclosing a mansard roof and skylight shafts.

BASEMENT WALL. A wall 50 percent or more below grade and enclosing conditioned space.

WALL, ABOVE-GRADE.  A wall associated with the building thermal envelope that is more than 15% above grade and is on the exterior of the building or any wall that is associated with the building thermal envelope that is not on the exterior of the building.

WALL, BELOW-GRADE.  A wall associated with the basement or first story of the building that is part of the building thermal envelope, is at least 85% below grade and is on the exterior of the building.

Commenter’s Reason:  At the code development hearing it was noted that the current code has a conflict wherein the definitions of above grade wall and basement wall and the provisions in Sections C402.2.2.1 and C402.2.2.2 treat walls differently. The former being a 50/50 threshold and the latter two being a 15/85 threshold. In addition, and more importantly, the former do not clearly indicate how a wall below grade and not on the building exterior but which is part of the building thermal envelope (e.g. interior wall in a basement separating a conditioned basement from a vented crawl space) is to be classified.  It was noted that the intent was to also delete the current definitions of above-grade wall and basement wall and a floor modification to do that was approved for consideration and voted for by the committee 6-3.  
During testimony on the change there were questions about the 15/85 threshold and disagreement that a wall that might be over 15% above grade but less than 50% above grade would or should be considered an above grade wall.  While this might be, it remains that the code currently delineates above and below grade walls precisely in that manner in Sections C402.2.2.1 and C402.2.2.2.  So whether the issue of above and below grade walls is covered in the code text or a definition as proposed in CE124-13, any concern associated with a  50/50 versus 15/85 threshold is not with this code change proposal but with the current code. This change simply proposes to put what are definitions in the definitions section as opposed to having them located within the technical requirements of the code.  It is important to note that the term ‘basement wall’ appears outside Chapter 2 of the IECC Commercial provisions (definitions) only once – in Section C303.2.1 where referring to protecting insulation on the exterior of basement walls – a likely unintended carryover from the separation of residential and commercial building provisions in the 2012 edition, wherein basement walls is used and applied to residential buildings.   The thermal criteria in Chapter 4 of the IECC Commercial Provisions consistently refer to walls above-grade and walls-below grade and never use the term basement wall.
This change is simply about correcting a significant conflict within the code that is causing confusion. The existence of two conflicting ways to designate above and below grade walls and basement walls can be traced back to the prior editions of the IECC, wherein the commercial section (Chapter 5) had the 15/85 threshold covered in the text of the code and the definitions of above-grade wall and basement wall were in the definitions section; intending to apply to the residential provisions of the IECC in Chapter 4.   When the residential and commercial provisions were fully separated in the 2012 IECC the definitions of above-grade wall and basement wall and the 50/50 threshold associated with them was carried forward in error.  In short – whether this code change proposal is approved as modified or not the code will still have a 15/85 and 50/50 issue.  The code change proposal, as modified and approved with a floor vote of 30-16 at least clarifies this issue for commercial buildings; confirms that the threshold is 15/85, that the proper place to address that is as a definition, and most importantly provides specific direction for interior walls that separate conditioned and unconditioned space and are below grade but not on the building exterior, which are not covered in the current code.    
In disapproving the change, the committee expressed concern about resulting confusion in the application of the code.  The code change as modified removes any confusion because it (1) removes terms that are not needed and not used in a relevant manner in the IECC Commercial Provisions and (2) defines terms that are used identical to how they are “defined” in the body of the code.  If anything the current code is confusing as noted above by having the definition of above grade wall and basement and then not using those terms in a relevant manner.  It is further confusing by including conflicting criteria defining above and below grade walls in the body of the code.  In recommending disapproval, the committee noted there were unresolved issues in the proposal., The only remaining unresolved issue is the removal of the term basement wall in the definitions section and that is addressed by this public comment.

Also of relevance, there were three other code change proposals submitted that relate to these definitions; all of which were recommended for disapproval.  CE45-13 would retain the current definitions of above-grade wall and basement wall but change the 50/50 threshold to 15/85.  This would ensure the consistency of the definitions to the criteria in C402.2.2.1 and C402.2.2.2 but could still result in confusion given the terms are then essentially defined in both Section C202 and those sections.  CE123-13 if approved as submitted would have the same result as the approval of CE124-13 as modified by this public comment.  CE125-13 would not address this issue as the definitions in Section C202 for above-grade wall and basement wall would be retained and the conflict would remain.
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